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ALLEGIANCE

LR R R R R S R R

The Bodies of the Rite, sitting in the Valley of
New Haven, Connecticut, acknowledge
allegiance to the Supreme Council, 33°,

for the Northern Masonic Jurisdiction of the

United States of America, whose Grand East is in
Lexington, Massachusetts.

ILL.-. JOHN Wm. McNAUGHTON, 33°
Sovereign Grand Commander

ILL... BRUCE T. WORK, 33°
Deputy for Connecticut

ILL.e. DAVID L. SHARKIS, 33°
Active for Connecticut

ILL... RICHARD V. TRAVIS, 33°
Active for Connecticut

ILL... JAMES R. SPENCER Jr., MSA, 33°
Active Emeritus for Connecticut

ILL... A. NORMAN JOHNSON, 33°
Active Emeritus for Connecticut

ILL.-. VERNON K. CLEAVES, 33°
Secretary for the Valley of New Haven
31 Stillwood Road, Wallingford, CT 06492
Cell 203.815.9609 Home 203.269.0336
Fax 203.949.0502 E-mail sphinx97@)juno.com

THOMAS E. BECK, 32°
Associate Secretary for the Valley of New Haven
794 Totoket Road, Northford, CT 06472
Cell 203.668.2821 E-mail quebeckett@yahoo.com

New Haven Office Hours
Monday, degree days 4:00 P.M. until after the degree
Thursday 8:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.
except July and August.
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ILL.-. JOHN Wm. McNAUGHTON, 33°
Sovereign Grand Commander

e

ILL... BRUCE T. WORK, 33°
Deputy for Connecticut

ILL... DAVID L. SHARKIS, 33°
Active for Connecticut
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ILL.-. RICHARD V. TRAVIS, 33°
Active for Connecticut

ILL.-. JAMES R. SPENCER JR., MSA, 33°
Active Emeritus for Connecticut

ILL... A. NORMAN JOHNSON, 33°
Active Emeritus for Connecticut
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VALLEY OF NEW HAVEN OFFICERS
E. G. STORER LODGE OF PERFECTION

Robert J. Knowles, 32° Thrice Potent Master
Timothy C. Wilkins, 32° Deputy Master
Thomas E. Beck, 32° Senior Warden
James A. Tirrell, 32° Junior Warden
Martin Ede, MSA, 33° Orator
George A. Mudry V, 32° Master of Ceremonies
Anthony J. Verderame, 32° Captain of the Guard

ELM CITY COUNCIL PRINCES OF JERUSALEM

Anthony Delgrego, 32° Sovereign Prince
Richard A. Korab, 32° High Priest
Paul L. Chello, 33° Senior Warden
Kenneth E. Anderson, 32° Junior Warden
Wilfred C. Rompe, 32° Master of Ceremonies
Randy S. Stevens, 33° Master of Entrances

NEW HAVEN CHAPTER OF ROSE CROIX

Paul L. Chello, 33° Most Wise Master
Bradley K. Cooney, 33° Senior Warden
Very Rev. Joseph R. Krusienski, 32° Junior Warden
Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32° Orator
Steven M. Allinson, 32° Master of Ceremonies
Martin Ede, MSA, 33° Capt. of the Guard

OFFICERS OF ALL THREE BODIES

Charles F. Warfield, 33° Treasurer
Vernon K. Cleaves, 33° Secretary
Thomas E. Beck, 32° Assoc. Secretary
Lewis P. Bither, 32° Hospitaler
Frank H. Lesco, MSA, 32° Tyler
Michael L. Castroll, 32° Historian

Willis E. Copeland Jr., MSA, 32° Organist/Choir Director
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

Robert J. Knowles, 32° Executive Committee

James C. Kleinkauf, 32° Program Committee

Steven M. Allinson, 32° Membership Committee
TEMPLE BOARD AGENTS

Bradley K. Cooney, 33° Lodge

Randy S. Stevens, 33° Council

Martin Ede, MSA, 33° Chapter

See Page 12 & 13 For Addresses
And Phone Numbers
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VALLEY OF NEW HAVEN
New Haven Masonic Temple

Date

Fri 01.31.2014

Mon 02.03.2014
Mon 02.10.2014

Sat 02.15.2014
Mon 02.24.2014

Mon 03.03.2014
Mon 03.10.2014
Mon 03.12.2014
Mon 03.17.2014

Mon 03.24.2014

Mon 03.31.2014

Wed 04.02.2014
Mon 04.07.2014
Sat 04.13.2014
Mon 04.21.2014
Sat 04.24.2014

or Sat 04.31.2014

Mon 04.28.2014

Mon 05.05.2014
Mon 05.12.2014
Mon 05.19.2014

Sat 06.08.2014

Sat 07.19.2014

Spring 2014
Schedule By Date
Degree (Cast) Location
January
Scotch & Cigar Night Owl Shop
February
Candidate Info Night New Haven
4° & 14° (3 Valley/W) New Haven
Winter Picnic New Haven
10° (NH) New Haven
March
17° (3 Valley) New Haven
Stated Meeting New Haven
15° (B) New Haven
16° (NH) New Haven
Dinner Degree at table (Corn Beef & Cabbage)
24° (DVD) Stratford
Discusion on Scottish Rite Degrees
18° (AL CT) New Haven
April
25° (W) Stratford
28° (3 Valley) Stratford
Sleeping Giant Hike Hamden
29° (3 Valley) New Haven
Grove St New Haven
Cemetary Tour
Feast of the New Haven
Paschal Lamb (NH)
May
32° - New (3 Valley) Stratford
New Haven Annual New Haven
Annual Meeting for Stratford
Bridgeport & Consistory
June
East Rock Walk & Picnic
July
Summer Picnic Ashlar Pavillion
August
Clambake TBD

08.09.2014

All Monday Degrees at NHMT are:
Dinner at 6:15 (35) with Degrees at 7:30

Except 4° at 6:30, then dinner, then 14°
Dinner ($10) before the Feast of the Paschal Lamb at 6:00

All Monday Degrees at Stratford Theatre are:
Dinner at 6:00 (no cost) with Degrees at 7:30

RSVP Required to Jan - 203-375-0064
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VALLEY OF BRIDGEPORT
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Mon 02.10.2014
Mon 02.24.2014

Mon 03.03.2014
Mon 03.10.2014
Mon 03.24.2014

Mon 03.31.2014

Wed 04.02.2014

Mon 04.07.2014
Mon 04.21.2014

Stratford Theater
Spring 2014
Schedule By Date
Degree (Cast) Location
February
4° & 14° (3 Valley/W) New Haven
8° (B) Stratford
March
17° (3 Valley) New Haven
15° (B) New Haven
24° (DVD) Stratford
Discusion on Scottish Rite Degrees
18° (Al CT) New Haven
April
25° (W) Stratford
28° (3 Valley) Stratford
29° (3 Valley) New Haven
May

32° - New (3 Valley) Stratford
Annual Meeting for Stratford
Bridgeport & Consistory

Mon 05.05.2014
Mon 05.19.2014

All Monday Degrees at NHMT are:
Dinner at 6:15 (35) with Degrees at 7:30

Except 4° at 6:30, then dinner, then 14°

All Monday Degrees at Stratford Theatre are:
Dinner at 6:00 (no cost) with Degrees at 7:30

RSVP Required to Jan - 203-375-0064



VALLEY OF WATERBURY
Waterbury Masonic Temple

Spring 2014
Schedule By Date

Degree (Cast) Location Date
February

4° & 14° (3 Valley/W) New Haven Mon 02.10.2014

7° (W) Waterbury Wed 02.26.2014
March

17° (3 Valley) New Haven Mon 03.03.2014

24° (DVD) Stratford Mon 03.24.2014

Discusion on Scottish Rite Degrees

18° (Al CT) New Haven Mon 03.31.2014
April

25° (W) Stratford Wed 04.02.2014

28° (3 Valley) Stratford Mon 04.07.2014

29° (3 Valley) New Haven Mon 04.21.2014

May
32° - New (3 Valley) Stratford Mon 05.05.2014
Annual Meeting for Stratford Mon 05.19.2014

Bridgeport & Consistory

All Monday Degrees in Waterbury are:
Dinner at 6:15 (35) with Degrees at 7:30

All Monday Degrees at NHMT are:
Dinner at 6:15 ($5) with Degrees at 7:30

Except 4° at 6:30, then dinner, then 14°

All Monday Degrees at Stratford Theatre are:
Dinner at 6:00 (no cost) with Degrees at 7:30

RSVP Required to Jan - 203-375-0064



Valley of Hartford
Newington Scottish Rite Theater

Events Spring 2014

February
4th Degree & 5th Degrees Thur 02.27.2014
14th Degree Degree Thur 03.13.2014
March
18th Degree Thur 03.27.2014
April
Feast of the Paschal Lamb Thur 04.10.2014
23rd & 32nd Degrees Thur 05.26.2014

All Thursday Degrees are at 7:30

Valley of Norwich
Preston Masonic Center

Events Spring 2014

March
4th, 7th, & 14th Degrees Sat 03.08.2014
April
18th Degree Sat 04.19.2014
May
23rd & 32nd Degrees Sat 05.17.2014
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NEW MEMBERS

Candidate Information Night is
Monday, February 3, 2014 at 6:30
Refreshments to follow

WE NEED CANDIDATES!

Applications are available from the
Secretary or from our website
(www.valleyofnewhaven.org).

Get your applications to the Secretary

3 3 i 3k sk sk sk sk sk ook sk sk sk sk sosk sk skoskosk skosk sk skokok

Membership Message:

I cannot believe it is 2014 already!! I hope
everyone had a safe, happy, and healthy
holiday season. I cannot wait for this
spring reunion. We have so many degrees
and events planned for this reunion. I
know it will be spectacular!

~ This reunion we will have some of our

) / usual social events as well as some new

a exciting plans. We will of course have

our annual summer picnic and a scotch

and cigar night on January 31st. We will also host a clam

bake at the end of the summer. We will also be hosting

several events to improve our health. We will also have a

tour of the Grove Street Cemetery. There will be host hikes

of East Rock and Sleeping Giant with lunch to follow. Do
not worry; we will take the easy trails.

This reunion we plan to have many degrees that
have not been seen in quite a while. All the Valleys of
Connecticut are working together to provide a new and
exciting calendar. Please put our events in your calendar.
Remember ALL our social events are open to master
masons, friends, and family (some events are 21+ only) that
are interested in being part of the brotherhood!!

Please share my message with your lodge so we can grow
our amazing fraternity!!

Fraternally yours,
Steven M. Allinson, 32°
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STEVEN M. ALLINSON
410 S. MAIN ST
Wallingford, CT 06492-4607
203.687.7984
steven.allinson@yahoo.com

THOMAS E. BECK

794 TOTOKET RD
Northford, CT 06472-1467
203.668.2821
quebeckett@yahoo.com

PAUL L. CHELLO

90 FAIR ST

Guilford, CT 06437-2617
203.453.1560 or 203.468.9931
plchelloesq@sbcglobal.net

BRADLEY K COONEY
69 ISLAND AVE
Madison, CT 06443-0464
203.318.0464
brad.cooney@comcast.net

ROBERT J. KNOWLES
86 MOUNTAIN RD
Cheshire, CT 06410-3937
robert.j.knowles@
alumni.umass.edu

RICHARD A KORAB

111 SHAGBARD DR
Derby, CT 06418-2623
Cell 203.305.1976
richardkorab@yahoo.com

FRANK H. LESCO

321 EASTERN ST APT A 806
New Haven, CT 06513-2406
203.468.2700
franklesco@juno.com

GEORGE A. MUDRY

49 HOADLEY ST
Naugatuck, CT 07700-3734
gmudry32@gmail.com

RANDY S. STEVENS

130 FOUR MILE RIVER RD
Old Lyme, CT 06371-1507
860.434.8772
rstevens@i2s.com

JAMES A. TIRRELL

140 BEACON AVE

New Haven, CT 06512-1910
Cell 203.503.1503
james.tirrell@snet.net

VALLEY
KENNETH E. ANDERSON
28 APPLEWOOD DR
Cheshire, CT 06410-2361
203.272.1354
kanderson6888@sbcglobal.net

LEWIS P. BITHER

1516 EAST MAIN ST #10
Meriden CT 06450-4880
203.634.3442
lewisbither@sbcglobal.net

VERNON K. CLEAVES

31 STILLWOOD RD
Wallingford, CT 06492-4730
Cell 203.815.9609 or
203.269.0336 Fax 203.949.0502
sphinx97@juno.com

ANTHONY J. DELREGO

84 GREENS RIDGE RD
Hamden, CT 06514-1127
203.288.2045
scottishrite@anthonydelgrego.com

MARTIN EDE

9 SIMPSON CT
Bethany, CT 06524-3310
mede@snet.net

JOSEPH R. KRUSIENSKI
151 TIMOTHY
Naugatuck, CT 06770-1720
860.268.0736
fr.sr.jow@att.net

ALLEN G. MEYERJACK
128 BRYON RD

S. Meriden, CT 06451-4909
203.440.4065
ameyerjack@cox.net

WILFRED C. ROMPE

40 GLENMOOR DR

East Haven, CT 06512-1212
203.446.3580
wilfred_c_rompe@sbcglobal.net.

CHARLES H. TIRRELL

16 MACDONOUGH PLACE
1ST FLOOR

Middletown, CT 06457-3603
Cell 203.215.5305
chtirrell@yahoo.com

ANTHONY J. VERDERAME
39 VALLEY DR

East Haven, CT 06513-1340
203.415.7499

ajvlS@aol.com
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DIRECTORY

CHARLES F. WARFIELD
211 ST. JOHN ST UNIT E-11
North Haven, CT 06473-2406
203.239.1000
cfwarfield@juno.com

DIRECTORS AND.

BRUCE R. BELLMORE

41 MICHAEL DR

West Haven, CT 06516-4834
203.933.6736 Cell 203.430.0043
brbellmore@sbcglobal.net

MICHAEL L. CASTROLL
116 MAIN ST APT 16

West Haven, CT 06516-4729
203-407-9727
michael.castroll@att.net

RICHARD A. EPPLER
400 CEDAR ST
Cheshire, CT 06410-2222
203.271.2211
epplerasc@aol.com

CLYDE W. KAYSER, II
19 ADELAIDE AVE
Waterbury, CT 06708-2134
203.754.8209
cwk33@juno.com

JAMES C. KLIENKAUF
1635 LONG HILL RD
Guilford, CT 06437-1584
203.453.9402
jkleinkauf@comcast.net

GEORGE A.W. NOUSIAINEN
266 MOUNTAIN RD
Cheshire, CT 06410-2605
203-272-0502

bgnous@aol.com

DAVID L. SHARKIS

26 REID ST

Waterbury, CT 06704-2938
203.757.6822
dsharkis@snet.net

JACK H. STEVENS

22 TRA-MART DR
Uncasville, CT 06382-1116
860.848.7536
stevensjh33@att.net

HOWARD D. TURNER
44 SHAWONDASSEE DR
Stonington, CT 06378-2424
860.287.1124
hdturner@hotmail.com

TIMOTHY C. WILKINS

18 RICE VIEW DR
Woodbridge, CT 06525-1626
Cell 203.927.8583
bluenote517@aol.com

OTHERS (SELECTED.

DAVID R. BLYTHE, SR
P.O0. BOX 310198
Newington, CT 06111-2903
860-666-0712
sect@snet.net

WILLIS E. COPELAND, JR
33 WOODRUFF ST
Hamden, CT 06515
203.804.3893

JACK FARKAS

88 GREAT HILL RD
Seymour, CT 06483-2234
203.500.4255
estateart@att.net

LES B. KING

36 BOSWELL AVE
Norwich, CT 06360-4512
860.334.6179
Lking@snet.net

LEO H. LOHRMAN, II

P.O. BOX 309

Stratford, CT 06615-0309
203-375-0064
lohrman_leo_h@sbcglobal.net

DONALD E. ROBINSON
268 HARBOR ST

Branford, CT 06450-4513
203-488-6111
umministerman@yahoo.com

ROBERT D. SHERRICK
125 MCQUILLAN DR
Milford, CT 06460-3860
203-877-4977
rdsherrick@gdoc.com

RICHARD V. TRAVIS

41 ASHLAR VILLAGE
Wallingford, CT 06493-3071
203-775-2859
rvtravis@sbcglobal.net

BRUCE T. WORK

45 PHELPSCROFT RD
Simsbury, CT 06070-2025
860.658.0740
b.work@sbcglobal.net
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SCOTTISH RITE
VALLEY OF NEW HAVEN
SIXTH ANNUAL WINTER PICNIC
MAGICIAN - GAMES - PRIZES

Come for a winter afternoon of
fun and food for all ages

Adults, children, and/or grandchildren

Date: February 16, 2013
Time: from 1-4 p.m.
285 Whitney Avenue

RESERVATIONS ARE A MUST!
NO CHARGE
Make reservations with James C. Kleinkauf
1635 Long Hill Road, Guilford, CT 06437
Telephone: 1-203-453-9536
Email: jkleinkauf@comcast.net
Name
How many coming
How many children

LR R R S R S R S R S R S R SR R S T R R

Valley of New Haven
Scotch & Cigar Night

Friday, January 31, 2014
7:00 pm at

The Owl Shop
268 College St
New Haven, CT

Come join your Brothers for a
relaxed night of fellowship

$15 for a drink ticket & Cigar

Dress: Smart Casual / Business Casual

Event open to Scottish Rite Masons,Master
Masons, & Men interested in Masonry - 21+ only
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SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATIONS
LEON ABBOTT SCHOLARSHIP
FROM THE SUPREME COUNCIL

Scottish Rite Applications will soon be available from
the secretary. Applicants for a Leon Abbott Scholarship
must be:

1. Child of the Valley of New Haven Scottish Rite,
Mason in good standing, or a member of DeMolay,
or Rainbow.

2. Must have grade point of 2.75 on a 4.0 scale.

3. Be in their sophomore, junior or senior year.

L S R S S S S S S S R S R S S R SR O

SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATIONS
FROM THE

VALLEY OF NEW HAVEN
IN ADDITION TO 1, 2, AND 3 ABOVE:

4. May be a grandchild or child of a Scottish Rite
Mason, Valley of New Haven.

5. May be a graduating high school senior entering
college for the 2013 fall term.

6. May be a graduate of a Children’s Dyslexia Center.

7. May be a college student in a graduate program.

L S R S R S S S S S S R S R S S R SR O

APPLICATIONS MUST BE RETUNED TO
THE VALLEY SECRETARY NO LATER
THAN APRIL 1, 2014.

PLEASE REQUEST THE
PROPER APPLICATION, FOR THE
ABBOTT OR VALLEY SCHOLARSHIP.
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FROM THE THRICE
POTENT MASTER

Greetings Brethren,

Welcome back to the Valley _
of New Haven and to Lafayette \
Consistory. 1 hope you have all
had a fine holiday season and are §
looking forward to our spring
activities.

This year we have planned an

energetic program, including several
degrees which have not been worked
recently. The three Valleys, New Haven, Waterbury, and
Bridgeport, have plans to pool resources to provide you
with some exciting work, so I hope you will read through
this Bulletin. As an example of our approach, all three
Valleys will enjoy the Fourth and the Fourteenth Degrees
together to open the Reunion. More information and
reminders will follow as time goes by.

Finally, I look forward to greeting prospective
candidates at our Candidate Information Night on
February 3rd, and new and old members at our opening
degrees in February.

Fraternally,
.# R. J. Knowles, 32°
Thrice Potent Master

16



E. G. STORER
LODGE OF PERFECTION
Robert J. Knowles, 32°, T. P. M.

FOURTH DEGREE
MASTER TRAVELER
Monday, February 10, 2014 6:30 PM

DIRECTORS
Charles H. Tirrell, MSA, 33°
Phone 203.215.5305 E-mail chtirrell@yahoo.com
Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33°
George A. W. Nousiainen, 33°
Bradley K. Cooney, 33°

PROLOGUE
Martin Ede, MSA, 33°
CAST
Guide Bradley K. Cooney, 33°
Hiram Whitney P. McNulty, MSA, 33°
Toward Perfection - Valley of New Haven
King David Paul L. Chello, 33°
Solomon Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33°
Joseph Michael L. Castroll, 32°
Sepa TBD
Truth in Council -Valley of Waterbury
Araspes Clyde W. Kayser, II, MSA, 33°
Artaban Paul B. Iltchenko, 32°
Bartacus Joseph T. Cyr, MSA, 33°
King Darius Dennis O. Cyr, MSA, 32°
Spirit of Rose Croix - Valley of Bridgeport
Most Wise Master Randy S. Stevens, 33°
Junior Warden Elliot J. Wilcox, MSA, 32°
Senior Warden Gustaf R. Bodin, 33°
Consistory
Master Workman James A. Tirrell, 32°
Chaplain Steven M. Allinson, 32°
Navy Man James Demko, 32°
Navy Man Roosevelt Saint-Louis, 32°
Chief Spotted Eagle TBD
Indian David Urban, MSA, 32°
Indian Silas Mante, 32°
G. Washington Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33°
Flag Bearer Erasmo Torres, 32°
Constans Martin Ede, MSA, 33°

EE R R R S S TR S SR S SR S S SR SR R S R S R S R S

Here is the introduction to Scottish Rite Masonry.
This degree provides us with a preview of the
moral truths we shall witness on our journey

through the Scottish Rite.
17



DORIC
LODGE OF PERFECTION
Charles D. O’Neill, MSA, 32° T. P. M.

FOURTEENTH DEGREE
GRAND ELECT MASON
Monday, February 10, 2014

PORTRAYED BY THE VALLEY OF WATERBURY
DIRECTOR

Charles D. O’Neill, MSA, 32°
Email cdoneill@snet.net Phone 203.774.0935

PROLOGUE
Clyde W. Kayser II, MSA, 33°
CAST
Charles A. McCollum, MSA, 32° Thrice Potent Master
Richard E. Frazier, MSA, 32° Deputy Master
Danny A. Camp, MSA, 32° Senior Warden
Charles D. O’Neill, MSA, 32° Junior Warden
Clyde W. Kayser II, MSA, 33° Orator
Donald L. Smith, MSA, 33° Master of Ceremonies
Dennis O. Cyr, MSA, 32° Captain of the Guard
Raymond Gordineer, 32° Moses

4TH DEGREE - 6:30 pm - PIZZA DINNER
14TH DEGREE AFTER DINNER

“Virtus Junxit Mors Non Separabit”
“Whom virtu unites, death cannot seperate”

LR SR S S R A S A O R R S SR A R S S R AR R A S S S

In the Scottish Rite, this degree is the summit of
Ancient Craft Masonry. As the crowning degree of the
Lodge of Perfection, its essence is the holiness of God and
reverence for His Holy Name. God will not hold him
guiltless who taketh His Name in vain.

18



E. G. STORER
LODGE OF PERFECTION
Robert J. Knowles, 32°, T. P. M.

TENTH DEGREE
GRAND ELECT MASON
Monday, February 24, 2014

DIRECTOR
George A.W. Nousiainen, 33°
Email bgnous@aol.com Phone 203.272.0502

PROLOGUE
TBD
CAST
Solomon, King of Isreal TBD
Nathan, The Prophet TBD
Zadok, High Priest TBD
Benaiah, Commander in Chief of Armies TBD
ROYAL GUARDS
CHERETHITES
Aaron TBD
AKkhimaz TBD
Amariah TBD
Ben Deker TBD
Benjamin TBD
Nehemiah TBD
PELETHITES
Abda TBD
Amoz TBD
Ben Abinadab TBD
Daniel TBD
Josephat TBD
Zechariah TBD
Voice of the Oracle TBD

DINNER AT 6:15

LR R R R R R R R A S R R R R R R S R AR S R R S R R o o

In this Degree, we learn that a person
who violates his obligations, regardless of
his station in life, will not go unpunished.
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LIVING PAST THRICE POTENT MASTERS
E. G. STORER LODGE OF PERFECTION

James R. Spencer, Jr., MSA, 33° 1984
Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33° 1987
Robert D. Sherrick, MSA, 33° 1988
George A. W. Nousiainen, 33° 1989
Richard A. Eppler 1990
Charles F. Warfield, 33° 1991
Edwin F. Dingus, 33° 1992
Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33° 1992
Arthur M. Pugh, 33° 1994
Elmer F. Manley, MSA, 33° 1996
Donald E. Robinson, MSA, 32° 1998
Bradley K. Cooney, 33° 1999-2000
Randy S. Stevens, 33° 2001
Alfred J. Chapman, MSA, 32° 2002
John D. Williams, Jr., MSA, 33° 2004
Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32° 2006
Paul L. Chello, 33° 2007-2008
Sidney W. Isenberg, 33° 2009
Charles H. Tirrell, MSA, 33° 2010 & 2011
Martin Ede, MSA, 33° 2012

E. G. STORER LODGE OF PERFECTION
Chartered at New Haven August 19, 1874

Eliphalet Gilman Storer (1793-1870) for decades
served all grand bodies in Connecticut as Grand Secretary /
Recorder. As such he became the most conspicuous figure
in Masonic circles of Connecticut in his generation. He
was Grand Commander of Knights Templar (1847-48). His
name appears at the head of the list of applicants in 1848
for what was to be a transitory Lodge of Perfection at New
Haven.

The Lodge of Perfection, 4° - 14° inclusive, are common-
ly called the Ineffable Degrees. In these eleven lessons, the
candidates will observe many references, scenes, and char-
acters which recall and amplify the three Symbolic Degrees.

20



FRATERNAL GREETINGS
FROM THE SOVEREIGN PRINCE

Greetings Brethren!

As your Sovereign Prince I

would like to warmly welcome you the
midpoint of you Scottish Rite journey.
The historical degree work of the EIm
City Council, Princes of Jerusalem
is a link to your journey from past
labors of the Lodge of Perfection
nd the future labors of the Chapter

of Rose Croix. All will help you to
complete your journey to the Consistory that will confer
upon you the 32° of the Rite.

Members of the Fall Reunion will witness the 15°,
entitled “Knight of the East, or Sword.”

My officers and I wish you a happy and successful
journey in your quest for further Masonic light.

Sincerely and Fraternally,

Anthony J. Delgrego, 32°
Sovereign Prince
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ELM CITY COUNCIL
PRINCES OF JERUSALEM
Anthony J. Delgrego, 32°, S. P.

SIXTEENTH DEGREE
PRINCE OF JERUSALEM
Monday, March 17, 2014

DIRECTOR
Donald E. Robinson, MSA, 32°
PHONE 203-488-6111
Email: umministerman@yahoo.com

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
Paul L. Chello, 33°

PROLOGUE
Elmer F. Manley, MSA, 33°

Zerubbabel Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33°
Joshua Bradley K. Cooney, 33°
Seriah Elliot J. Wilcox, MSA, 32¢
Mordecai Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32°
Esdras Richard Calabria, II, 32°
Ananias Martin Ede, MSA, 33°
Solamiel Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33°
Darius Christopher J. Earle, 32°
Araspes Randy S. Stevens, 33°
Artaban George A. Mudry, V, 32°
Bartacus Sidney W. Isenberg, 33°
Grand Chancellor David M. Robinson, 32°
Nehemiah Gustaf R. Bodin, 33°
Knights
Jack H. Stevens, MSA, 33° Michael L. Castroll, 32°
Frank Heaven, 32° Frank H. Lesco, MSA, 32°

DEGREE AT DINNER, 6:30
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This degree teaches fidelity to duty, and devotion to truth.
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LIVING PAST SOVEREIGN PRINCES
ELM CITY COUNCIL, PRINCES OF JERUSALEM

Robert A. Colbourn, MSA, 33° 1968
Donald E. Robinson, MSA, 32° 1986
Myron P. Reed, 32° 1987
Elmer F. Manley, MSA, 33° 1989
Alfred J. Chapman, MSA, 32° 1991
Frank H. Lesco, MSA, 32° 1992
Bruce Liebman, 32° 1995
Michael L. Castroll, 32° 1996
Willis E. Copeland, Jr., MSA, 32° 1997
Robert J. Larsen, 32° 1998
Douglas A. Gray, 32° 2000
Kenneth E. Anderson, 32° 2001
Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32° 2002
Jack H. Stevens, MSA, 33° 2003
Charles H. Tirrell, MSA, 32° 2004
Randy S. Stevens, 33° 2005
Martin Ede, MSA, 33° 2006
Randy S. Stevens, 33° 2007
Bradley K. Cooney, 33° 2008
Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33° 2009
George A. Mudry, V, 32° 2012

ELM CITY PRINCES OF JERUSALEM
Chartered at New Haven August 18, 1875

The hundreds of beautiful elm trees which, a hundred
years ago, shaded the Green and lined Hillhouse Avenue,
as well as other streets, gave New Haven the well deserved
name of "Elm City." Because of blight to the trees and
redevelopment the title is less applicable today.

It was at New Haven that Masonry was first introduced
into the state with organization of the present Hiram Lodge
No. 1 in 1750. The Council of Princes of Jerusalem, 15° -
16°, inclusive, teaches lessons using settings based on the
ancient captivity of the Hebrews and the building of the
second Temple.
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Welcome to the New Haven
Chapter of Rose Croix, which is
. % 1 responsible for two of the Scottish Rite
S8 Degrees, the 17th and 18th.

TheseDegrees arereferred to asthe
“philosophical degrees”, a name which
may be puzzling to many even after
they take the degrees. This Spring,
the New Haven Chapter of Rose Croix
will portray the Eighteenth Degree, Knight of the East and
West, for your edification.

The message of the Eighteenth Degree reveals the new
law of love. We should prepare a Temple in our hearts,
where God is worshipped. After you experience the
degree, let’s discuss your interpretation of why it is
considered “philosophical.”

From here you will progress to the Consistory, which
will portray those degrees necessary for the continuation
of your journey to the Thirty Second Degree, Sublime
Prince of the Royal Secret.

My officers and I wish you much success in your quest
for further light in Masonry.

Fraternally,
_# Paul L. Chello, 33°
Most Wise Master
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NEW HAVEN CHAPTER OF ROSE CROIX
Paul L. Chello, 33°, M.W.M.

EIGHTEENTH DEGREE
KNIGHT OF ROSE CROIX
March 31, 2014

DIRECTORS
Bradley K. Cooney, 33°
Phone 203-318-0464
Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33°
George A. W. Nousiainen, 33°

PROLOGUE
Charles A. Buck, Jr., 33°
CAST
Paul L. Chello, 33° Most Wise Master
Bradley K. Cooney, 33° Senior Warden
Very Rev. Joseph R. Krusienski, 32° Junior Warden
Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32° Orator
Steven M. Allinson, 32° Master of Ceremonies
Martin Ede, MSA, 33° Capt. of the Guard

SERMON ON THE MOUNT TABLEAU
TBD - All CT Cast

CHAMBER OF THE MYSTIC ROSE
TBD - All CT Cast

CRUCIFER
TBD - All CT Cast

ACOLYTES
TBD - All CT Cast

KNIGHTS
TBD - All CT Cast

PRESENTATION OF ROSES
TBD - All CT Cast
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Dinner 6:15 p.m.
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The lessons taught in this degree are that man must
have a new Temple in his heart where God is worshiped in
spirit and in truth and that he must have a new law of love
which all men everywhere may understand and practice.
This degree affirms the broad principles of universality and
tolerance.
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NEW HAVEN CHAPTER OF ROSE CROIX
Paul L. Chello, 33°, M.W.M.

SOLEMN CEREMONIAL
FEAST OF THE PASCHAL LAMB
APRIL 28, 2014

6:00PM DINNER
7:30PM CEREMONY

Richard A. Eppler, MSA, 32°
Robert D. Sherrick, MSA, 33°
Donald Robinson, MSA, 32°

Paul L. Chello, 33°

Clyde W. Kayser, MSA, 33°

Randy S. Stevens, 33°
Martin Ede, MSA, 33°
Lewis Bither, 32°

Jack H. Stevens, 33°
Bruce Padula

V. Rev. Joseph Krusienski

New Haven Glee Club

Most Wise Master
Senior Warden
JuniorWarden

Captain of the Guard
Orator

Secretary

Master of Ceremonies
Guard

Guard

Acolyte

Speaker

Music

RESERVATIONS NEEDED FOR DINNER
$10.00 PER PERSON
CONTACT VERN AT 203.269.0336 OR
EMAIL: sphinx97@juno.com
PAY BEFORE DINNER
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Chapters of Rose Croix observe this beautiful and

symbolic celebration of the Feast of the Paschal Lamb as a

memorial service, honoring our Brethren who have passed

to their eternal reward during the preceding year. In spirit,

we seem to sense their presence at the Mystic Banquet as

we seek to strengthen the ties of brotherly love which bind

our hearts in holy remembrance.



LIVING PAST MOST WISE MASTERS

NEW HAVEN CHAPTER
ROSE CROIX
James R. Spencer, Jr., MSA, 33° 1978
George A. W. Nousiainen, 33° 1982
Elmer F. Manley, MSA, 33° 1983
Stuart D. Purvis, 32° 1988
Donald E. Robinson, MSA, 32° 1991
Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33° 1992
John H. Goodrich, Jr., MSA, 32° 1993
Richard A. Eppler, MSA, 32° 1994
Robert D. Sherrick, MSA, 33° 1995
Randy S. Stevens, 33° 1996
Edwin F. Dingus, 33° 1998
Charles F. Warfield, 33° 2000
John D. Williams, Jr., MSA, 33° 2001
Gary T. Dingus, 32° 2002
Bradley K. Cooney, 33° 2003
Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33° 2004
Robert J. Knowles, 32° 2005-2006
Randy S. Stevens, 33° 2007
Allen G. Meyerjack, MSA, 32° 2008
Willis E. Copeland, Jr., MSA, 32° 2009
Paul L. Chello, 33° 2010-2013

Chartered at New Haven August 19, 1875

New Haven was not only the place where
Masonry first came into Connecticut in 1750, but the Lodge,
Chapter, Council, and Commandery stood fast during the
Anti-Masonic frenzy of the 1830’s. It was largely through
the zeal of the New Haven brethren that the lights were kept
burning and continuity maintained in the Grand Bodies
during that trying period. The Chapter of Rose Croix, 17°
- 18° inclusive, are the spiritual heart of Scottish Rite and
emphasize that a new law, the only lasting Temple, is in the
soul of man
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George S. Sprague 09.05.2013

Gerald R. Wolf 08.30.2013
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To a beautiful garden these friends have gone,
To the land of perfect rest. Their work is done,
and the setting sun has sealed their life’s long
quest. They have left this earthly garden
for a home beyond the sea.
Though they are gone, they still live on,

in our garden of memory.
LR R S R R R S S R TR R R S S SR SR R S S R R R S R S R TR R R S R R R R S S
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CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF DELIBERATION
MERITORIOUS SERVICE AWARDS

The Constitution of the Supreme Council
provides that: ""An Award for Meritorious
Service' may be conferred upon members
of the Scottish Rite, who, by reason of
meritorious service of a Masonic character,
are worthy of such recognition.

I1l. Arthur M. Brown, 33°
Living Recipients

Robert A. Colbourn, 33° 1971
James R. Spencer, Jr., 33° 1980
John G. Radeach, 32° 1983
Donald E. Robinson, 32° 1989
Elmer F. Manley, 33° 1991
Robert D. Sherrick, 33° 1993
Willis E. Copeland, Jr., 32° 1994
Bruce R. Bellmore, 33° 1995
Steven P. Schreck, 33° 1996
Richard A. Eppler, 32° 1997
Alfred J. Chapman, 32° 1998
John H. Goodrich, Jr., 32° 1999
Frank H. Lesco, 32° 2002
John D. Williams, Jr., 33° 2003
Ernest A. Dubois, 33° 2004
Jack H. Stevens, 33° 2005
Martin Ede, 33° 2006
Charles H. Tirrell, 32° 2007
Allen G. Meyerjack, 32° 2008
Elliot J. Wilcox, 32° 2010
Nicola M. Iannone, 32° 2011

I1l. Frederick H. Lorenson, 33°
Living Recipients
Jon M. Fischer, 32° 2012
David M. Robinson, 32° 2013
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LIVING THIRTY-THIRD DEGREE HONORARY

MEMBERS OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL
NORTHERN MASONIC JURISDICTION
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FROM THE VALLEY OF NEW HAVEN

The Thirty-Third Degree is the highest degree
that can be granted and conferred by the

Supreme Council. Nominations are made by the Deputy

for "outstanding service to the Fraternity or

service to others which reflects credit upon the Order."

James R. Spencer, Jr., MSA, 33°

George A. W. Nousiainen, 33°

Carlton V. Erickson, 33°

Vernon K. Cleaves, 33°

Robert A. Colbourn, MSA, 33°

Charles F. Warfield, 33°

Robert D. Sherrick, MSA, 33°

Edwin F. Dingus, 33°

Arthur M. Pugh, 33°

Barry M. Spero, 33°

Randy S. Stevens, 33°

Bradley K. Cooney, 33°

Bruce R. Bellmore, MSA, 33°

Kenneth B. HawKins, Sr., 33°

Alfred C. Adinolfi, 33°

John D. Williams, Jr., MSA, 33°

Elmer F. Manley, MSA, 33°

Charles A. Buck, Jr., 33°

Gustaf R. Bodin, 33°

Jack H. Stevens, MSA, 33°

Steven P. Schreck, MSA, 33°

Sidney W. Isenberg, 33°

Paul L. Chello, 33°

Richard C. Memmott, Sr., 33°

Martin Ede, MSA, 33°

Ernest A. Dubois, 33°

Charles H. Tirrell, MSA, 33°
30
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DIAGRAM OF SCOTTISH RITE MASONRY

CONSISTORY TRADITIONAL

AND CHIVALRIC DEGREES

33 Sovereign Grand Inspector General
32 Sublime Prince of the Royal Secret
31 Knight Aspirant

30 Grand Inspector

29 Knight of St. Andrew

28 Knight of the Sun

27 Knight of Jerusalem

26 Friend and Brother Eternal

25 Master of Achievement

24 Brother of the Forest

23 Knight of Valor

22 Prince of Libanus

21 Patriarch Noachite

20 Master ad Vitam

19 Brothers of the Trail

OooDoooooooooogo

CHAPTER PHILOSOPHICAL DEGREES
[J 18 Knight of the Rose Croix of H. R. D. M.
[J 17 Knight of the East

COUNCIL HISTORICAL DEGREES
[J 16 Prince of Jerusalem
[ 15 Knight of the East, or Sword

LODGE OF PERFECTION INEFFABLE DEGREES
[1 14 Grand Elect Mason

[1 13 Master of the Ninth Arch

[1 12 Master of Mercy

[1 11 Sublime Master Elected

[] 10 Master Elect

[1 9 Master of the Temple

[1 8 Intendant of the Building

[l 7 Provost and Judge

[1 6 Master of the Brazen Serpent
[1 5 Perfect Master

[1 4 Master Traveler

BLUE LODGE SYMBOLIC DEGREES
[1 3 Master Mason

[1 2 Fellow Craft

L] 1 Entered Apprentice
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